precedent set out above has been fulfilled.

Completion: Completion of the Proposed Subscription will take place on a date to be agreed

by the parties in writing, which shall be within 30 days after the fulfilment of

the conditions set out above.

2. Application for Listing of the Subscription Shares

The Company will make an application to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to

deal in, the Subscription Shares on the Stock Exchange.

 6

3. Effect of the Proposed Subscription on the Shareholding Structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and immediately following the completion of the Proposed Subscription (assuming the

Maximum Subscription Shares are subscribed and there are no other changes to the total issued

Shares of the Company prior to the completion of the Proposed Subscription):

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately following the

completion of the Proposed

Subscription

Number of

Shares held

Percentage of

total issued

Shares

Number of

Shares held

Percentage

of total

issued Shares

Unicom Group BVI
(1)

 8,082,130,236 33.75% 8,082,130,236 26.41%

Unicom BVI 9,725,000,020 40.61% 16,376,043,282 53.52%

Public Shareholders 6,139,950,827 25.64% 6,139,950,827 20.07%

Total issued Shares 23,947,081,083 100.00% 30,598,124,345 100.00%

_____________________

Note:

(1) The number of Shares held by Unicom Group BVI excludes the 225,722,791 Shares held as trustee on behalf of a

PRC shareholder

Based on publicly available information and so far as Directors are aware, immediately following the

completion of the Proposed Subscription, the Company will continue to satisfy the minimum public

float of 10% of the Shares, which was approved by the Stock Exchange on 11 July 2000.

Unicom BVI and Unicom Group BVI are presumed to be parties acting in concert in respect of their

aggregate shareholding in the Company pursuant to class (1) of the definition of “acting in concert”